Figure 8. IRR sensitivity due to a heat rate change.

A further extensive sensitivity analysis was conducted with factors that have the most significant

impact on profitability, which is shown as IRR. The factors were identified as follows: (1) variance of

electricity tariff rate, (2) volatility of the fuel (mainly coals) cost, (3) heat rate (duplicated from above),

and (4) the change of CAPEX. Similar to the heat rate trend sensitivity above, the impacts to IRR were

calculated with the change of the parameter range from −10% to +10% for the reference case (case

3856). As summarized in Table 8 below, the result of the extensive sensitivity analysis shows the IRR

variation range from a minimum of 2.514% (from the CAPEX change) to a maximum of 6.412% (from

the electricity tariff change) as the maximum. Please note, the sensitivity analysis was limited to the

deterministic approach versus probabilistic due to limited information available to define the input

parameters’ shape (i.e., so-called probabilistic distribution, function) and a high number of simulation

cases.

Table 8. Summary of sensitivity analysis: IRR from parameter changes.

Parameter Variation IRR IRR Variation Range

Electricity Tariff

−10% 8.297%

6.412% 0% 11.683%

+10% 14.709%

Fuel Cost

−10% 12.979%

2.642% 0% 11.683%

+10% 10.337%

Heat Rate

−10% 12.979%

2.642% 0% 11.683%

+10% 10.337%

CAPEX

−10% 13.048%

2.514% 0% 11.683%

+10% 10.535%

10. Impact of Carbon Taxes

Global warming is strengthening regulations on the environment, which equate to costs

associated with producing excess carbon (carbon taxes). Many countries have signed climate change

agreements to address climate change [38]. The characteristic of the power generation industry

especially coal-fired power plants is their burning of fossil fuels, which release significant quantities

of carbon dioxide and affect global warming. Using the above-presented financial findings, this study

presents the impacts carbon policies may have on project profitability.

[…]

Figure 8. IRR sensitivity due to a heat rate change.

A further extensive sensitivity analysis was conducted with factors that have the most significant
impact on profitability, which is shown as IRR. The factors were identified as follows: (1) variance of
electricity tariff rate, (2) volatility of the fuel (mainly coals) cost, (3) heat rate (duplicated from above),
and (4) the change of CAPEX. Similar to the heat rate trend sensitivity above, the impacts to IRR were
calculated with the change of the parameter range from −10% to +10% for the reference case (case
3856). As summarized in Table 8 below, the result of the extensive sensitivity analysis shows the
IRR variation range from a minimum of 2.514% (from the CAPEX change) to a maximum of 6.412%
(from the electricity tariff change) as the maximum. Please note, the sensitivity analysis was limited
to the deterministic approach versus probabilistic due to limited information available to define the
input parameters’ shape (i.e., so-called probabilistic distribution, function) and a high number of
simulation cases.

Table 8. Summary of sensitivity analysis: IRR from parameter changes.

Parameter Variation IRR IRR Variation Range

Electricity Tariff
−10% 8.297%

6.412%0% 11.683%
+10% 14.709%

Fuel Cost
−10% 12.979%

2.642%0% 11.683%
+10% 10.337%

Heat Rate
−10% 12.979%

2.642%0% 11.683%
+10% 10.337%

CAPEX
−10% 13.048%

2.514%0% 11.683%
+10% 10.535%

Energies 2018, 11, 2245 17 of 21

10. Impact of Carbon Taxes

Global warming is strengthening regulations on the environment, which equate to costs associated
with producing excess carbon (carbon taxes). Many countries have signed climate change agreements
to address climate change [38]. The characteristic of the power generation industry especially coal-fired
power plants is their burning of fossil fuels, which release significant quantities of carbon dioxide and
affect global warming. Using the above-presented financial findings, this study presents the impacts
carbon policies may have on project profitability.

To present the impacts carbon (CO2) restricting policies may have, this study presents three